

ITEM NO.4

COURT NO.2

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).5245/2011

(From the judgement and order dated 26/05/2011 in CRMBA No.11679/2010 of The HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

SEEMA AZAD

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for bail and office report)

Date: 21/09/2011 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Rajinder Sachar, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Parikh, Adv.
Mr. Pukhrambam Ramesh Kumar, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Shobha Dikshit, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Pradeep Misra, Adv.
Ms. Salini Kumar, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Having heard learned counsel for the respective parties and having considered the materials on record, we are not inclined to entertain the special leave petition and the same is, accordingly, dismissed.

However, having regard to the fact that the trial has

SR 5245/11

already commenced and some of the witnesses have already been examined and there are in all twenty-eight witnesses to be examined, some of whom are formal witnesses, we direct the Trial Court to fix the next date for evidence within ten days from date and, thereafter, the trial should be continued on a day-to-day basis and should be completed within two months from the date of recommencement of the trial. Needless to say, unjustified prayers for adjournment shall not be entertained.

(Chetan Kumar)
Court Master

(Juginder Kaur)
Assistant Registrar